

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

#### Chapter 19.

An act to authorize any city or town to erect a monument in memory of deceased soldiers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Any city or town in this state is hereby authorized to raise a sum of money, not exceeding five thousand dollars, for the purpose of erecting a suitable monument in memory of the soldiers who have sacrificed their lives in defence of their country in the recent war; and the same may be collected by taxation or otherwise, the same as money raised for any other city or town purposes.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1866.

#### Chapter 20.

An act relating to the discipline of the state prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

The warden of the state prison shall keep a record of Warden to SECT. 1. the conduct of each convict, and for every month that such convict shall appear, by such record, to have faithfully observed all the rules and requirements of the prison, the warden may recommend to the executive a deduction from the term of such convict's sentence according to, but not exceeding the following rule and proportion :----for a convict under the sentence of two years or less, one day for each month of good conduct; three years, or less, and more than two years, two days; four years, three days; five years, four days; seven years or less, and more than five years, five days; nine years or less, and more than seven years, six days; ten years and less than fifteen years, seven days; fifteen years and less than twenty years, eight days; and for all other convicts, except those sentenced to perpetual imprisonment, ten days.

Sect. 2. Chapter two hundred and thirty-five of the laws of Certain acts eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and all other acts inconsistent relating to same, repealed. with this act are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from its approval by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1866.

keep record of conduct of convicts.

To recommend deduction from sentence.

**Bule of** deductions.

Expense of construction limited to \$5,000.

Money may be raised by taxa-

tion, &c.